

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 572 OF 2011

SARIKA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 245 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay and office report)

T.P.(CRL) NO. 274 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for stay and urging addl. grounds and office report)

Date: 16/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

TP 572/11 Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

TP 245 & 274/1 Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Anant Sharma, Adv.
for Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent husband states that the husband is prepared to settle the entire dispute amicably. However, he is apprehensive of coming to India since the Court of Shri Ranjeev Kumar, Judicial

-2-

Magistrate, 1st Class, Chandigarh has issued conditional warrant for the arrest of the respondent by Order dated 29.11.2010. The warrant issued by the learned Magistrate is annexed as Annexure P-3 to I.A. No.2 of 2012.

In the interest of justice, to enable the parties to settle the entire issue, we deem it appropriate to stay the execution of the warrant issued by Mr. Ranjeev Kumar, Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Chandigarh in H.M.A. Case No.112 dated 5.5.2006 till further orders.

These matters are adjourned for six weeks.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

